
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – November 17, 2020 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 
Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 
Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 
Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 
attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn 
Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns 
affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an 
in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all 
participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief 
legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. 
Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 
alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 
meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 
The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 
password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 
meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 
Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 
at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 
record during this meeting. 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Changes to the Agenda

IV. Public Participation

V. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section V are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and
    will be enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these 
    items unless a Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be 
   Removed from the Agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $  250,167.71
B. Minutes from the October 20, 2020 Regular Meeting

VI. Unfinished Business
A. Coronavirus (COVID-19) District Update
B. Approve the 2020 Tax Levy Ordinance 20-02
C. 2021 Budget Discussion



  
VII. New Business 
 A. 2021 Proposed Meeting Schedule Discussion 
 B. Approval of Designate for IAPD Credentials for Annual Meeting 
 
VIII.       Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report (For Information Only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
IX. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
X.         Adjourn   
  



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 297.42          

94 Capital Improvements Fund 42,550.78    

96 Cash In Lieu of Land Fund 19,800.00    

Recreation Fund 120,737.72            

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 11/17/2020

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 66,781.79$   

Report Total: 250,167.71$   
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User:

Printed: 11/12/2020 - 10:59AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.11.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

162524 Signs  258.00 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550250-0000

165584 Posters  106.30 11/18/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

165886 Posters  43.50 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

166304 Signs  156.00 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550250-0000

 563.80Check Total:

Vendor: 202077 Action Fence Contractors,Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

29834 Preschool Enclosure Fence  6,880.00 11/18/2020 94-90-920-575140-0000

 6,880.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200791 Advanced Disposal Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

10/2020 Scavenger  1,695.12 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521300-0000

10/2020 Scavenger  120.38 11/18/2020 20-30-200-521300-0000

10/2020 Scavenger  116.91 11/18/2020 20-30-450-521300-0000

10/2020 Scavenger  124.70 11/18/2020 20-30-300-521300-0000

10/2020 Scavenger  407.88 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521300-0000

10/2020 Scavenger  187.06 11/18/2020 20-30-500-521300-0000

10/2020 Scavenger  240.75 11/18/2020 20-30-100-521300-0000

10/2020 Scavenger  259.80 11/18/2020 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,152.60Check Total:

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

63160 Trailer Repairs  16.20 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 16.20Check Total:

Vendor: 200434 Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Random DOT Screenings  159.00 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585820-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 159.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

78868 10/2020 Attorney Fees  376.25 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521100-0000

 376.25Check Total:

Vendor: 199980 Anova Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

623524 Memorial Bench  2,102.37 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 2,102.37Check Total:

Vendor: 108175 Barn Owl Feed & Garden Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

32658 Straw Bales  75.98 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

32660 Straw Bales  95.88 11/18/2020 20-26-000-525500-6813

32664 Straw Bales  251.82 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

 423.68Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

P32223976 Lightbulbs  77.70 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

P32396050 Lift Battery  411.80 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 489.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199280 Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

175879 Weekly Mowing  2,937.00 11/18/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

 2,937.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202043 BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

100 Fall Classes  2,677.50 11/18/2020 20-30-100-525500-0000

 2,677.50Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  473.00 11/18/2020 20-24-000-525500-4610

 473.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

910474686 Equipment  215.88 11/18/2020 20-21-000-535500-1161

 215.88Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

516 Maintenance Supplies  832.60 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

516 Sanitizing Products  782.40 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 1,615.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

9/4-10/6/2020 Electric  58.22 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

 58.22Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

2220065133 Trailer Tires  435.50 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

2220065472 Tire Repair #441  41.50 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

2220065605 Tire Repairs #428  644.50 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 1,121.50Check Total:

Vendor: 115272 Computer Explorers Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  955.00 11/18/2020 20-24-000-525500-4697

 955.00Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

8/2020 Gas  304.03 11/18/2020 20-30-200-570200-0000

8/2020 Gas  186.98 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

8/2020 Gas  58.24 11/18/2020 20-30-150-570200-0000

8/2020 Gas  331.93 11/18/2020 20-30-500-570200-0000

8/2020 Gas  385.90 11/18/2020 20-30-450-570200-0000

8/2020 Gas  182.97 11/18/2020 20-30-300-570200-0000

8/2020 Gas  620.21 11/18/2020 20-30-100-570200-0000

8/2020 Gas  166.70 11/18/2020 20-30-350-570200-0000

 2,236.96Check Total:

Vendor: 200664 Coverall North America, Inc Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

1010667275 September/October Janitorial Services  1,084.31 11/18/2020 20-30-200-521630-0000

1010668323 11/2020 Janitorial Services  881.00 11/18/2020 20-30-200-521630-0000

 1,965.31Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

1271 Fall Classes  1,732.50 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1230

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,732.50Check Total:

Vendor: 198937 Erin Dwyer Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

105 Fall Classes  2,940.00 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1143

 2,940.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200163 Dynegy Energy Services Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  1,947.68 11/18/2020 20-30-200-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  287.74 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  1,520.94 11/18/2020 20-30-450-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  120.97 11/18/2020 20-30-150-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  245.63 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  196.05 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  7,767.58 11/18/2020 20-30-100-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  771.76 11/18/2020 20-30-300-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  133.86 11/18/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  1,861.39 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  458.76 11/18/2020 20-30-500-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  19.03 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  43.15 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  64.19 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  969.28 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  170.51 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

9/9-10/5/2020 Electric  198.83 11/18/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

 16,777.35Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

294/293 Fundraising Consulting  756.00 11/18/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

 756.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Sportstemplates-Website  124.20 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1165

Babicz Sportstemplates-Website  149.40 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1165

Babicz Creative Market-Website Fonts  261.55 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1165

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  61.78 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Babicz Sportstemplates-Website  164.80 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1165

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  24.95 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585100-0000

Cinquegrani IPass-Replenish  80.00 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  115.27 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  16.00 11/18/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  115.28 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  32.00 11/18/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 11/18/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 11/18/2020 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  100.95 11/18/2020 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  9.99 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.89 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.89 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2020 Cell Phone  47.48 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2020 Cell Phone  39.84 11/18/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2020 Cell Phone  47.48 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2020 Cell Phone  38.01 11/18/2020 20-30-400-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2020 Cell Phone  30.56 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2020 Cell Phone  90.52 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/2020 Cell Phone  30.56 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  147.39 11/18/2020 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies  10.98 11/18/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  91.30 11/18/2020 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Dell-PC Replacement  959.00 11/18/2020 20-00-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani LPI-W2's  160.54 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521700-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  157.39 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  761.70 11/18/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani IAPD-Seminar  205.00 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585202-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Annual Dues  264.00 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  101.55 11/18/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Annual Dues  264.00 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Cable/Internet  313.74 11/18/2020 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  132.24 11/18/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

Defiglia Direct TV-Cable  152.99 11/18/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

Dikker Green Branch-Sympathy Plant  29.98 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585100-0000

Dikker Green Branch-Sympathy Plant  29.97 11/18/2020 20-00-000-585100-0000

Dikker IPRA-Annual Dues  264.00 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

Frigo Arboretum-Burn Training  225.00 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585202-0000

Frigo Adobe-Creative Cloud  42.48 11/18/2020 20-22-000-535500-2375

Frigo Walmart-Event Supplies  143.18 11/18/2020 20-22-000-535500-2375

Frigo Hobby Lobby--Event Supplies  22.95 11/18/2020 20-22-000-535500-2375

Frigo Forestry Suppliers-Burn Supplies  491.46 11/18/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

Hartnett Amazon-Supplies  33.96 11/18/2020 20-21-000-535500-1222

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Hartnett Amazon-Supplies  28.66 11/18/2020 20-21-000-535500-1241

Hartnett Amazon-Supplies  123.12 11/18/2020 20-21-000-535500-1222

Miller Indesign-Marketing App  22.30 11/18/2020 20-30-100-521675-0000

Miller Amazon-Cleaning Materials  407.88 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  122.33 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Fitness Supplies  20.98 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller Menards-Maintenance Supplies  27.32 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Menards-Maintenance Supplies  50.85 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  15.99 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  59.99 11/18/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  9.38 11/18/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Cleaning Supplies  157.82 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Norman Sam's-Supplies  62.33 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Okray Adobe-Photography  74.66 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 11/18/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Supplies  49.17 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  500.00 11/18/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Alamy-Photography  49.99 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Textedly-Marketing  70.00 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Google-Storage  2.99 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 11/18/2020 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  110.15 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  25.00 11/18/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Later-Social Media  200.00 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Best Version-Print Ad  156.80 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson Amazon-Face Masks  14.99 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Adapter  15.99 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson At Home-Cleaning Supplies  29.96 11/18/2020 20-30-150-541300-0000

Robinson At Home-Storage Cubes  39.96 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  9.76 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  72.78 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Treat Bags  72.05 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Event Supplies  189.33 11/18/2020 20-26-000-535500-6813

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  22.95 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Cosley-Field Trip  224.37 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lurie Childrens-Donation  800.00 11/18/2020 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Amazon-Printer Cart  38.47 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Office Supplies  73.46 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Shingler Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  50.00 11/18/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Les Mills-BodyPump  186.00 11/18/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Shingler Amazon-Event Supplies  12.99 11/18/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Walmart-Event Supplies  130.15 11/18/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 6
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Stirmell IPRA-Seminar  15.00 11/18/2020 20-00-000-585202-0000

Stirmell IPRA-Annual Membership  264.00 11/18/2020 20-00-000-585202-0000

Stirmell RevDance-Costumes  63.87 11/18/2020 20-26-000-535500-6817

Stirmell Amazon-Event Supplies  109.90 11/18/2020 20-26-000-535500-6813

Stirmell Amazon-Event Supplies  25.98 11/18/2020 20-26-000-535500-6813

Stirmell Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  26.00 11/18/2020 20-26-000-535500-6813

Troia FedEx-Postage  18.97 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521700-0000

Troia AIA-Newton Contracts  69.98 11/18/2020 94-90-885-575150-0000

 12,185.74Check Total:

Vendor: 128352 Fitzgerald Lighting & Maint. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

34767 Tennis Light Repairs  2,307.30 11/18/2020 10-10-000-520310-0000

 2,307.30Check Total:

Vendor: 198982 Fox Valley Filter Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

1006383 HVAC Filters  527.57 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 527.57Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

394652 Quarterly Monitoring  93.00 11/18/2020 20-30-150-521600-0000

395207 Quarterly Monitoring  105.00 11/18/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

 198.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

#2 Fall House Soccer  11,070.00 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1120

 11,070.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132083 Goldy Locks, Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

687761 Move Database/Update Software  950.00 11/18/2020 20-30-475-530425-0000

 950.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

9681927043 Nozzle  31.10 11/18/2020 10-10-000-521315-0000

9682726931 Light Timer  117.33 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

9694167942 V-Belt Pulley  56.66 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 205.09Check Total:

Vendor: 100553 Granicus, Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
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Various Online Streaming August-October 2020  733.88 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585100-0000

Various Online Streaming August-October 2020  733.87 11/18/2020 20-00-000-585100-0000

 1,467.75Check Total:

Vendor: 199008 Hacienda Landscaping, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

1427 Paver Repairs  19,800.00 11/18/2020 96-00-880-575150-0000

 19,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 148305 Rebecca Karales Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: True

August-October Mileage  14.95 11/18/2020 20-00-000-585270-0000

 14.95Check Total:

Vendor: 202084 Lark Label Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

3933 Botanical Plant Stakes  467.15 11/18/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

 467.15Check Total:

Vendor: 151620 Lauterbach & Amen, LLP Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

50837 OSLAD Audit  1,000.00 11/18/2020 94-90-805-575160-0000

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

Skate Park Supplies  38.67 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550301-0000

Skate Park Supplies  4.49 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

Fence Repairs  29.43 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550850-0000

Pathway Lights  14.38 11/18/2020 10-10-000-520310-0000

Batteries  47.36 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

 134.33Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Fall CLasses  256.50 11/18/2020 20-22-000-525500-2310

 256.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

52174 Face Masks  103.98 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585290-0000

52174 Face Masks  103.97 11/18/2020 20-00-000-585290-0000

 207.95Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 8
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Vendor: 154790 Martin Implement Sales, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

79222 Skidsteer Repairs  204.81 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 204.81Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

53426 Sump Pump  361.50 11/18/2020 20-30-500-530900-0000

53460 Exit Light Batteries  55.94 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

53782 Graffiti Removal  39.69 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550220-0000

53787 Fall Decorations  224.22 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

53793 Supplies  64.71 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

54329 Fencing  104.67 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550850-0000

54786 Supplies  64.87 11/18/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

54786 Supplies  13.40 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

54849 Marking Paint  106.95 11/18/2020 10-10-000-521315-0000

54869 Antifreeze  114.07 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

55042 Paint  54.52 11/18/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

 1,204.54Check Total:

Vendor: 198896 Midwest Printing Inc. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

22444 Envelopes  319.62 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521700-0000

22444 Envelopes  319.62 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521700-0000

22450/49 A/P & P/R Checks  259.11 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521700-0000

22450/49 A/P & P/R Checks  259.11 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521700-0000

 1,157.46Check Total:

Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

261424 Memorial Tree Tags  85.80 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 85.80Check Total:

Vendor: 159801 National Seed Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

600420 Fertilzer  2,240.00 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550400-0000

 2,240.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

9/14-10/15/2020 Gas  40.54 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

 40.54Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Office Supplies  105.55 11/18/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  105.55 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  151.00 11/18/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  150.99 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  153.64 11/18/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Office Supplies  104.43 11/18/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  104.43 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

 875.59Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

2411/2959 Umpire Fees  348.00 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1111

2411/2959 Umpire Fees  486.00 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

2411/2959 Umpire Fees  177.00 11/18/2020 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,011.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

10/2020 Health Insurance  4,690.90 11/18/2020 10-00-000-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  10,184.65 11/18/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  8,423.14 11/18/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  4,185.12 11/18/2020 20-30-100-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  213.74 11/18/2020 20-30-150-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  222.11 11/18/2020 20-30-200-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  66.63 11/18/2020 20-30-300-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  88.84 11/18/2020 20-30-350-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  66.63 11/18/2020 20-30-400-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  1,095.27 11/18/2020 20-30-450-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  176.54 11/18/2020 20-30-500-565100-0000

10/2020 Health Insurance  297.42 11/18/2020 55-00-000-565100-0000

10/2020 Property Insurance  5,649.19 11/18/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

10/2020 Liability Insurance  2,721.26 11/18/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

10/2020 Workers Compensation  4,121.91 11/18/2020 10-00-000-560200-0000

10/2020 Employment Practice  1,302.82 11/18/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

10/2020 Pollution Liability  170.01 11/18/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

December 2020 LV Insurance Payment  1,424.08 11/18/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

December 2020 KE Insurance Payment  2,610.23 11/18/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

 47,710.49Check Total:

Vendor: 199113 Peoria Design Web Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

Online Reservations  480.00 11/18/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

253517 Gloves  88.55 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

253533 Maintenance Supplies  2,231.64 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

254544 Floor Scrubber Repairs  1,404.56 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

255137 Cleaning Supplies  351.52 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 4,076.27Check Total:

Vendor: 173350 Randall Pressure Systems Inc. Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

36240 Water Wagon Repairs  111.69 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 111.69Check Total:

Vendor: 174009 Rental Max Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

447103-8 Auger Rental  104.03 11/18/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

 104.03Check Total:

Vendor: 199728 Richmond Electric Co., Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

40107 Batting Cage Lights  5,700.00 11/18/2020 10-10-000-520310-0000

 5,700.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199058 Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

82 Monthly Dues  73.50 11/18/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

82 Monthly Dues  73.50 11/18/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

 147.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

10435629 Rakes/Marking Flags  48.45 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

 48.45Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

2020-126 Anti-Virus Licenses-3 Years  1,271.70 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-126 Anti-Virus Licenses-3 Years  1,271.70 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

2020-136 IT Maintenance-11/2020  1,800.00 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-136 IT Maintenance-11/2020  1,800.00 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 6,143.40Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 11
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  832.00 11/18/2020 20-22-000-525500-2301

 832.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199260 Single Path, LLC Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

12741 October 2020 Anti-virus  242.84 11/18/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

12741 October 2020 Anti-virus  242.84 11/18/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 485.68Check Total:

Vendor: 199567 Site One Landscape Supply, LLC Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

1014129220 Memorial Tree  189.00 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

1014129220 Tulip Bulbs  72.00 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

103948994-001 Memorial Tree  278.26 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

103949977-001 Memorial Tree  283.01 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 822.27Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

Toner  184.35 11/18/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Toner  184.35 11/18/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  31.43 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  79.98 11/18/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

 480.11Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

121341 Meet Shirts  562.50 11/18/2020 20-21-000-535500-1222

121394 Uniforms  838.50 11/18/2020 20-21-000-535500-1170

 1,401.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: True

1016915/16 CO2  46.50 11/18/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

 46.50Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Plantings  75.72 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

Fall Plantings  257.80 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

Tulip Bulbs  221.57 11/18/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

 555.09Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 12
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199451 Viking Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

Tennis Equipment  12,119.68 11/18/2020 20-21-000-535500-1182

 12,119.68Check Total:

Vendor: 202015 Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

False Alarms  850.00 11/18/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

 850.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

10/2020 Fuel  1,643.67 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,643.67Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  61.17 11/18/2020 20-30-200-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  23.00 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  146.99 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  71.44 11/18/2020 10-00-000-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  85.12 11/18/2020 20-30-150-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  252.29 11/18/2020 20-30-500-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  33.57 11/18/2020 20-30-350-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  396.53 11/18/2020 20-30-450-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  435.88 11/18/2020 20-30-100-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  439.06 11/18/2020 20-30-300-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  48.30 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  6,449.55 11/18/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

8/18-9/15/2020 Water  1,505.98 11/18/2020 20-30-400-570400-0000

 9,948.88Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

4800215 Gloves  95.96 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

4814414/28 Maintenance Supplies  162.75 11/18/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 258.71Check Total:

Vendor: 199040 Wee Heart Music Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

1216 Fall Classes  3,974.40 11/18/2020 20-22-000-525500-2362

 3,974.40Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 13
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

99565 Z Turn Repairs  472.91 11/18/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 472.91Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight & Company Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False

Payment #11 Balance  50.00 11/18/2020 94-90-805-575160-0000

As-Builts Stormwater Permit  6,750.00 11/18/2020 94-90-805-575160-0000

 6,800.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 213,448.92

 70

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/12/2020 - 10:59 AM) Page 14
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User:

Printed: 11/10/2020 -  9:55AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.11.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

132591 Valve Repair  205.49 11/11/2020 20-30-400-530900-0000

 205.49Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

P31424284 Lightbulbs  92.75 11/11/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

P31953941 Lightbulbs  57.25 11/11/2020 20-30-450-530300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Various Belts/Filters  224.54 11/11/2020 20-30-450-541300-0000

Various Belts/Filters  224.54 11/11/2020 20-30-200-541300-0000

 449.08Check Total:

Vendor: 200720 Heartline Fitness Systems Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

124159/603 Equipment Repair  1,700.26 11/11/2020 20-30-100-530210-0000

 1,700.26Check Total:

Vendor: 202085 Ozinga Materials Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

119518 Concrete Ballast Outdoor Tent  840.00 11/11/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 840.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

158389 Newton Asphalt Bid  105.80 11/11/2020 94-90-885-575150-0000

 105.80Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/10/2020 -  9:55 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 3,450.63

 6

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/10/2020 -  9:55 AM) Page 2
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User:

Printed: 11/05/2020 - 11:10AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.11.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202078 ForeverLawn Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True

1059 Playground Improvements  27,695.00 11/05/2020 94-90-930-575180-0000

 27,695.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 27,695.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/05/2020 - 11:10 AM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 10/26/2020 -  1:52PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00015.10.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200720 Heartline Fitness Systems Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

121085 Equipment Maintenance  100.00 10/26/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

89789 11/2020 District Phone Service  521.32 10/26/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

89789 11/2020 District Phone Service  124.00 10/26/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

89789 11/2020 District Phone Service  521.32 10/26/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

89789 11/2020 District Phone Service  257.79 10/26/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

89789 11/2020 District Phone Service  19.63 10/26/2020 20-30-150-570300-0000

89789 11/2020 District Phone Service  100.74 10/26/2020 20-30-300-570300-0000

89789 11/2020 District Phone Service  54.20 10/26/2020 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,599.00Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

8059595508 Supplies  30.69 10/26/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 30.69Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,729.69

 3

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/26/2020 -  1:52 PM) Page 1

19



User:

Printed: 10/22/2020 -  8:28AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00012.10.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199108 AAP Financial Services Advance Auto Parts Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Fleet Repairs  118.39 10/26/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

Equipment Repairs  67.25 10/26/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 185.64Check Total:

Vendor: 113916 Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

R53547 Quarterly Monitoring  89.85 10/26/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

 89.85Check Total:

Vendor: 202037 DYOPATH LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

12396 September 2020 Anti-virus  242.84 10/26/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

12396 September 2020 Anti-virus  242.84 10/26/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 485.68Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Lakers Academy  1,215.00 10/26/2020 20-21-000-525500-1124

 1,215.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

250786 Maintenance Supplies  1,497.02 10/26/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,497.02Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

10425228 V-Belt  49.87 10/26/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 49.87Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 9/12-10/11/2020  34.64 10/26/2020 10-00-000-585815-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/22/2020 -  8:28 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 34.64Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Community/SYNCB Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  73.89 10/26/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Supplies  46.47 10/26/2020 20-30-150-530300-0000

Supplies  165.41 10/26/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 285.77Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 3,843.47

 8

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/22/2020 -  8:28 AM) Page 2
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting  
October 20, 2020 

185 Spring Avenue 
 
 

I.  Call to Order 
Board Secretary, Kimberly Dikker, announced that a majority of the Commissioners were 
participating in the October 20, 2020 Regular meeting remotely via Zoom while Commissioner 
Stortz was present at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center. All verified that they were able to 
hear the discussion clearly.  President Ward then called the Zoom meeting to order at 7:04 p.m.   
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Nephew, Durham, Weber, 
Bischoff, and President Ward.  Commissioner Cornell arrived in the Zoom meeting at 7:30 p.m.       
 
Staff members attending via Zoom but located at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center were 
Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani and Parks Project 
Manager Troia.  Executive Assistant/Board Secretary Dikker participated remotely.  
 
Guests in attendance included Don St. Clair of the Citizens’ Finance Committee.  
 
III.  Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
IV. Public Participation 
None. 
 
V.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Durham, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $205,658.79, the minutes from the September 
15, 2020 Regular Meeting and the October 6, 2020 Workshop Meeting.  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Durham, Stortz, Weber, Bischoff and       
  President Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
VI.         Unfinished Business  
A. Resolution 20-05 “An Intergovernmental Agreement for Participation in DuPage  County 
Local Government COVID-19 Reimbursement Program” 